value changes on AFS investments in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss) and
$5,702 understatement of fair value changes on financial assets in the statement of operations. These
financial statements have been restated and refiled to correct this error and the related tax effect. There
was no impact on the comparative figures.

Along with restating its financial statements to correct the error discussed above the Company recorded
an adjustment to correct a previously disclosed immaterial error in the valuation of biological assets in the
previously issued financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017. Specifically, the reported
biological assets were understated by $1,082 and the deferred tax liability was understated by $126 and
the unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets was understated by $1,082 and the
income tax recovery was overstated by $126.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above.

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position and amended and
restated consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity:

As at

March 31, 2017 Adjustment

As at

March 31, 2017

(Previously  Reported) (As Restated)

Biological assets 13,643   1,082   14,725

Current assets 171,524   1,082   172,606

Current assets and Assets classified as held for sale 177,704   1,082   178,786

Other financial assets -   24,030   24,030

Total assets 677,608   25,112   702,720

Deferred tax liability 35,798   126   35,924

Total liabilities 62,868   126   62,994

Accumulated other comprehensive income 198   15,900   16,098

Deficit (30,382)   9,086   (21,296)

Equity attributable to Canopy Growth Corporation 614,772   24,986   639,758

Total equity 614,740   24,986   639,726

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 677,608   25,112   702,720

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of operations:

For the year ended

March 31, 2017 Adjustment

For the year ended

March 31, 2017

(Previously  Reported) (As Restated)

Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets (60,061)   (1,082)   (61,143)

Cost of sales (recovery to cost of sales), net of the

  unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets 2,263   (1,082)   1,181

Gross margin 37,632   1,082   38,714

Loss from operations (15,215)   1,082   (14,133)

Fair value changes on financial assets -   5,702   5,702

Net loss before income taxes (17,059)   6,784   (10,275)

Income tax recovery 401   2,302   2,703

Net loss after income taxes (16,658)   9,086   (7,572)

Net loss attributable to Canopy Growth Corporation (16,607)   9,086   (7,521)

Net loss per share (0.14)   0.08   (0.06)

CANOPY GROWTH CORPORATION

AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017 AND 2016

 (Expressed in CDN $000’s except share amounts)

Page 9

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income/(loss):

For the year ended

March 31, 2017 Adjustment

For the year ended

March 31, 2017

(Previously  Reported) (As Restated)

Net loss after income taxes (16,658)   9,086   (7,572)

Fair value changes on AFS investment -   (18,328)   (18,328)

Income tax -   (2,428)   (2,428)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (16,460)   24,986   8,526

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to Canopy Growth

Corporation (16,409)   24,986   8,577

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of cash flows:

For the year ended

March 31, 2017 Adjustment

For the year ended

March 31, 2017

(Previously  Reported) (As Restated)

Net loss after income taxes (16,658)   9,086   (7,572)

Unrealized gain on change in fair value of biological assets (60,061)   (1,082)   (61,143)

Fair value changes on financial assets -   5,702   5,702

Income tax recovery (401)   (2,302)   (2,703)

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS").

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue
by the Board of Directors on November 13, 2017.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in Canadian dollars on a historical cost basis
except for biological assets and acquisition related contingent liabilities and identified derivatives, which